

Case No. 21–0941

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, N.A. SUCCESSOR TO
NATIONAL CITY BANK AND NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE, A DIVISION
OF NATIONAL CITY BANK OF INDIANA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN HOWARD AND AMY HOWARD,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Fifth Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas
No. 05-17-01484-CV

PETITIONER’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Mark D. Hopkins
Texas State Bar No. 00793975
Shelley L. Hopkins
Texas State Bar No. 24036497
HOPKINS LAW, PLLC
3 Lakeway Centre, Ct. Suite 110
Austin, Texas 78734
(512) 600-4320 – Telephone
mark@hopkinslawtexas.com
shelley@hopkinslawtexas.com

Matthew H. Lembke
Pro Hac Vice
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35233
Telephone: (205) 521-8560
mlembke@bradley.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONER’S BRIEF ON THE MERITSi

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT OF THE CASEix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONx

ISSUE PRESENTEDx

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT9

ISSUE PRESENTED: ACCRUAL DATE OF EQUITABLE SUBROGATION CLAIM.....9

A. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONTRAVENES THE FOUNDATIONAL
LEGAL PRINCIPLE UNDERLYING THIS COURT’S EQUITABLE
SUBROGATION JURISPRUDENCE. 12

B. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ HOLDING EFFECTIVELY NULLIFIES THIS
COURT’S PRIOR DECISION IN HOWARD II. 16

C. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ PRACTICAL CONCERNS OVER TYING ACCRUAL
TO THE ORIGINAL MATURITY DATE ARE UNFOUNDED. 17

PRAYER21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 869 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1993, writ denied)	10
<i>Bank of America v. Babu</i> , 340 S.W. 3d 917 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied)	20
<i>Benchmark Bank v. Crowder</i> , 919 S.W.2d 657 (Tex. 1996).....	14, 16
<i>Daughters of Charity Health Servs. of Waco v. Linnstaedter</i> , 226 S.W.3d 409 (Tex. 2007).....	19
<i>De La Cruz v. Bank of New York</i> , No. A-17-CV-00163-SS, 2018 WL 3018179 (W.D. Tex. June 15, 2018)	1, 11
<i>Farm Credit Bank of Tex. v. Ogden</i> , 886 S.W.2d 305 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1994, no writ).....	20
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Zepeda</i> , 601 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. 2020).....	passim
<i>First Nat. Bank of Kerrville v. O'Dell</i> , 856 S.W.2d 410 (Tex. 1993).....	2, 11, 19
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Houston v. Ackerman</i> , 8 S.W. 45 (Tex. 1888).....	10, 20
<i>Frymire Eng'g Co., Inc. ex rel. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jomar Intern., Ltd.</i> , 259 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2008).....	9, 16
<i>Gillespie v. Ocwen Loan Serv'g LLC</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00279, 2015 WL 12582796 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 25, 2015)	1, 11
<i>Hays v. Spangenberg</i> , 94 S.W.2d 899 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1936, no writ).....	16

<i>Holy Cross Church of God in Christ v. Wolf</i> , 44 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2001).....	15
<i>Howell v. Dowling</i> , 126 P.2d 630 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 1942).....	15
<i>Hunker v. Estes</i> , 159 S.W. 470 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1913, writ dism’d w.o.j.).....	19
<i>In re Howard</i> , No. 10-40230-13 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2009)	5
<i>In re Rubarts</i> , 896 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Interstate Fire Ins. Co. v. First Tape, Inc.</i> , 817 S.W.2d 142 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1991, writ denied).....	12
<i>Kone v. Harper</i> , 297 S.W. 294 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1927).....	16
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass'n v. White</i> , 246 S.W.3d 616 (Tex. 2007).....	passim
<i>Lusk v. Parmer</i> , 114 S.W.2d 677 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1938, writ dism’d).....	11, 16
<i>Mid-Continent Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 236 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007).....	2, 10, 12, 20
<i>Murray v. Cadle Co.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, pet. denied).....	10
<i>PNC Mortg. v. Howard (Howard I)</i> , 618 S.W.3d 75 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2019).....	viii, 5, 6, 7
<i>PNC Mortg. v. Howard (Howard II)</i> , 616 S.W.3d 581 (Tex. 2021).....	passim

<i>PNC Mortg. v. Howard (Howard III)</i> , —S.W.3d—, No. 05-17-01484, 2021 WL 4236873 (Tex. App.—Dallas Sept. 17, 2021)	passim
<i>Priester v. Long Beach Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 4:16-CV- 00449, 2018 WL 1081248 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2018).....	1, 11
<i>Providence Inst. for Sav. v. Sims</i> , 441 S.W.2d 516 (Tex. 1969).....	14
<i>Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co. v. Knott</i> , 128 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2003).....	6
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n as trustee for CSMC Mortgage-Backed Tr. 2007-3 v. Lamell</i> , No. 21-20326, 2022 WL 1044055 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2022)	17
<i>Ward-Harrison Co. v. Kone</i> , 1 S.W.2d 857 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1928)	16
<i>Wiley v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co.</i> , 539 Fed. App'x 533 (5th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Woods v. William M. Mercer, Inc.</i> , 769 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. 1988).....	6
<i>Zepeda v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-3121, 2018 WL 781666 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 8, 2018)	1, 11

STATUTES

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.035.....	7, 15
Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001(a).....	ix

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 50(a)(5)(l)	13
